

Date: September 16, 2024

## PJM determination per EOP-011-4 R7

NERC Standard EOP-011-4 R7: Each Transmission Operator shall annually identify and notify Distribution Providers, UFLS-Only Distribution Providers and Transmission Owners that are required to assist with the mitigation of operating Emergencies in its Transmission Operator Area through operator-controlled manual Load shedding, undervoltage Load shedding, or underfrequency Load shedding.

In accordance with NERC Reliability Standard EOP-011-4 R7, PJM as the Transmission Operator, has identified in PJM M13 Emergency Operations, Attachment E: Manual Load Dump Allocation Tables, Attachment F: PJM Manual Load Dump Capability, and PJM M36 System Restoration, Attachment H: Under Frequency Load Shed (UFLS) Tables, the Distribution Providers, UFLS-Only Distribution Providers and Transmission Owners, as entities that are required to assist with the mitigation of operating Emergencies in its Transmission Operator Area through operator-controlled manual Load shedding, undervoltage Load shedding, or underfrequency Load shedding.

PJM does not require an undervoltage Load shedding (UVLS) program.

For additional information, please reference PJM M13 Emergency Operations, Attachment E: Manual Load Dump Allocation Tables, and Attachment F: PJM Manual Load Dump Capability at: <a href="https://pjm.com/-https

PJM M36 System Restoration, Attachment H: Under Frequency Load Shed (UFLS) Tables at: <a href="https://pjm.com/media/documents/manuals/m36.ashx">https://pjm.com/media/documents/manuals/m36.ashx</a>

PJM M13 and PJM M36 are publicly posted to <a href="PJM.com">PJM.com</a>.

Please feel free to contact me should you have questions regarding this matter.

Tom Foster

Sr. Manager, NERC Compliance <u>Tom.Foster@pjm.com</u> 610-666-3180